Mawthoine, el al. 2842 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 13, No. 12, 1974
examples illustrate the utility of the planar tliiourea group as $ u ~ p ~ e m ~ n ~ ~ ~ y  Material Available. Table 1, a Listing o f  s t ;  uctiire
a prol;e in the
bonding in particular.
of tile "metal-sujfur bor,ding br;dge factor amplitudes, will appear following these pages in ihe microfilm
edition of this volume of the joumal. Photocopies or  the supplemen-
tary material from this Lsauer onlv or microfiche ilO5 X 148 mm. 2OX _ .
Ackiiowledgmenl. Partial support from National Institutes reduction, negatives) containing all of the supplementary flia.te~ial Cor

esd's are presented in Table V. The structure of 8-q-C5H5-8-
Co-6,7-C2B,Hl, is shown in Figure 1 ,  which also illustrates
the numbering system employed." It should be noted that
the crystal is composed of a mixture of d and I isomers.
Figure 2 shows another view of the molecule, including the
positions of the bridging hydrogen atoms. A unit cell pack-
ing diagram is presented in Figure 3.
The structure of the complex may be described in terms of
a distorted decaborane(l4) skeleton comprised of one cobalt,
two carbon, and seven boron atoms. The cobalt atom oc-
cupies position 8 in the decaborane skeleton and is bound to
boron atoms 3 , 4 ,  and 9 ,  carbon atom 7 ,  a planar q-cyclo-
pentadienyl ring, and a hydrogen atom which occupies a
bridging position between the cobalt atom and boron atom
9. A second bridging hydrogen atom is located between
boron atoms 9 and 10. The polyhedral carbon atoms oc-
cupy positions 6 and 7 in the icosahedral fragment and are
formally four- and five-coordinate respectively. The over-
all geometry of the complex is quite similar to  that observed
in decaborane(l4),I9 although certain bond angles and dis-
tances differ due to  the presence of heteroatoms in the frame-
work; no unusual bond distances or angles were observed.
Gaines and coworkers" have recently reported X-ray crys-
tal structures of several metalloborane complexes which
- I -  - r -
c p  1 -cp 5
C p 2 C p 3
cp3-cp4
cp4-cp5
Co-cpl
co-cp2
CO-Cp3
COCp5
C o C p 4
Bl-B2
Bl-B3
B1-B4
B1-B5
B1-B10
C6-B2
C6-B5
C 6 4 7
B1-BH1
B2-BH2
B3-BH3
B4-BH4
B5-BH5
1.408 (6) Cpl-CpHl
1.409 (6) Cp2CpH2
1.404 (6) Cp3CpH3
1.408 (6) Cp4-CpH4
1.405 (6) CpS-CpH5
Distances around Cobalt
2.048 (4) Cp-B3
2.071 (4) CO-B4
2.039 (4) CO-B9
2.047 (4) Co-Hbl
2.042 (4) c o x 7
Boron-Boron Distances
1.740 (6) B2-B3
1.813 ( 6 )  B2-B5
1.823 (6) B3-B4
1.784 ( 4 )  B4-B9
1.761 (6) B4-BlO
B5-310
B 9 ~ B 1 0
Carbon-Boron Distances
1.691 (6) C7-B2
1.507 (6) C7-B3
Carboncarbon Distance
1.452 ( 5 )
Boron-Hydrogen Distances
1.13 (4) B9-BH9

xi is the ith bond length and55 is the mean of the N equivalent bond
lengths.
(21)  The atom-numbering system employed here is the same
Metallocarboranes Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 13, No. 12, 1974 2845
Table V. Interatomic Anglesa
~
Atoms 1, 2 , 3  Angle, deg Atoms 1 ,  2, 3 Angle, deg
I. Angles around Cobalt
-
A. C,H,-Co-C,H
C p l C 0 - C p 2  40.0 (2) C p l - C 0 4 ~ 3  67.0 (2)
C p l C 0 - C p 5  40.3 (2) Cpl-Co-CP4 67.5 (2)
Cp2-CoCp3 39.9 (2) Cp2Co-Cp4 67.7 (2)
Cp3-Co-Cp4 40.4 (2) Cp2-Co-Cp5 67.6 (2)
Cp4-CoSp5 40.2 (2) Cp3-Co-Cp5 67.4 (2)
B3-Co-B4 50.2 (2) B4-Co-C7 85.7 (2)
B. C 2 B 7 B , , - C ~ - C 2 B , H l ,
B3-Co-C7 46.4 (2) B4-Co-B9 49.7 (2)
B ~ C O - B ~  92.6 (2) C ~ C O - B ~  101.1 (2)
Cpl-Co-B3
Cpl-Co-B4
Cpl -Co-B9
Cp2-Co-B3
Cp2-Co-B4
C P ~ C O - B ~
Cp3-Co-B3
Cp 3 CO -B 4
C p l - C o C 7
C p 2 C o C 7
C. C , H , C o
162.4 (2)
140.6 (2)
132.4 (2)
104.2 (2)
125.3 (2)
166.3 (2)
98.6 (1)
140.4 (2)
95.4 (1)
126.9 (2)
C,B,HI l
Cp3-Co-C7
Cp3-Co-B9
Cp4-Co-B3
Cp440-B4
cp4-CoC7
Cp4-CoC9
CPS-CO-B~
CPS-CO-B~
CPS-CO-B~
Cp5-Co-C7
96.5 (2)
161.5 (2)
99.3 (2)
99.3 (2)
127.7 (2)
121.7 (2)
134.3 (2)
105.7 (2)
163.7 (2)
95.2 (2)
11. Cyclopentadienyl Ring Angles
C-C-C Angles
Cp2-Cp3-Cp4 109.2 (4) CpS-CplCp2 108.8 (4)
C p l C p 2 - C p 3  106.8 (4) Cp4-Cp5Cpl 107.8 (4)
Cp3Cp4-Cp5 107.4 (4)
B2-B 1 -B3
B2-Bl-B4
B2-B 1-B5
B2-Bl-BlO
B3-B1 -B4
B 3-B 1 -B 5
B3-B 1 -B 10